
STATE OWNED RAILROAD CORRIDORS
Miles Year acq Price (000s) Source of $ Proj. #

A. CORRIDORS UNDER AGREEMENT WITH DRED
Ashuelot 21 1995 581  TE/state 12133C
Berlin (Woodsville-Littleton) 19 1996-8 1500 (d) Hwy,State
Cheshire 42 1995 1.024 TE/state 12133B
Conway (Madison) 8 1995 55 state
Conway (Ossipee/Albany) 13 2001 472 TE/state 12632
Farmington * 7 1997 202 TE/state 12631
Fort Hill 9 1994 376 TE/state 11896
Hillsboro (part) 8 1988 2107 (c) State
Jefferson-Whitefield 2 2000 41 TE/state 12638
Manchester-Lawrence 8 1988 (c) State
Monadnock * 9 1999 500 TE/state 12706
Northern 59 1995 1610 TE/state 12133A
Portsmouth 25 1988 (c) State
Wolfeboro * 11 1986 575 state
Subtotal 241

B. OTHER DOT CORRIDORS
Hampton 5 1996,99 366 TE, state 12630
N Stratford-Beecher Falls 1 1977 (b) FRA
M-L Londonderry & Manchester 3 2003 700 TE/state 12652
M-L Salem 3 2002 2000 TE/state 13504
M-L Salem 1 2005 785 Hwy/state 10418C
Subtotal 13  

C. CORRIDORS OWNED BY DRED
Berlin (Jefferson-Gorham) * 18 1996-8 (d)
Carroll (Mt. Washington) 0.5 1952  
Fremont * 4 1988  (c) State
Greenville * 2 1999 35 DRED
Sugar River (Clare-Conc) * 9.5 1980 state/LWCF
N Stratford-Beecher Falls (part) * 8 1977 297  FRA
Profile 1934  
Rockingham (Fremont) 14 1941 State Highway
Warren (Blackmount) 4 1960 Highway
Subtotal 60

D. ACTIVE STATE-OWNED
Concord-Lincoln 73 1975,99 2489 FRA,state
Mountain Div.(aband. for freight) 52 1994 2581 TE/state 11895
Mountain Div.(Twin State) 9 2002 391 State
N Stratford-Beecher Falls 11 1977 (b) FRA
Northern 3 1999 790 State
Hillsboro 18 1988 (c) State
Berlin-Groveton (Litt-Groveton) 36 1999 1300 State/TE 13085
Subtotal 202 (Littleton-Whitefield portion)

Total 516

a) Purchased with other lines   b) Total noted above   c) Purchased with other lines d) DOT/DRED
* Transfer to DRED per G&C letter 2009



E. PURCHASED BY DOT AND DEEDED TO TOWN/CITY
Concord-Claremont 2 1997 300 TE/city 11911
Blackmount 6 1997 207 TE/town 12138
Goffstown (Manchester) 2 1996 50 TE/city 12275
Nashua (WN&P) 1 1996 350 TE/city 11918
Portsmouth (Manchester) 3 1999 932 TE/state 12652
Goffstown (Goffstown) 6 2004 435 TE/state/town 13093
Nashua (WN&P) 0.5 2004 45 TE/city 13105
Gonic (Rochester) 1 1994 (a) TE/state
Lakeport (Rochester) 1 1994 (a) TE/state



STATE OWNED RAILROAD CORRIDORS
Summary State-owned Corridor milages*

Mileage Width Type of Inst.
N Stratford-Beecher Falls (rail removed) 8 66 Quitclaim
N Stratford-Beecher Falls (Active) 11 66 Quitclaim

Groveton (Groveton-Whitefield) 19.7 99 Quitclaim

Berlin (Jefferson-Gorham) 18 99 Quitclaim
Berlin (Whitefield-Littleton) 16.3 66 Quitclaim
Berlin (Litt-Woodsville) 19 66 Quitclaim

Mountain Div.(Dalton-Whitefield) 9 99 Quitclaim
Mountain Div.(Whitefield-Conway) 52 99 Quitclaim

Concord-Lincoln 73 66 Notice of Condemnation

Conway (Madison)
Conway (Ossipee/Albany) 21 66 (99) Release

Northern 62 82.5 Release

Subtotal 309
 
Farmington 7 Quitclaim
Fort Hill 9 Release
Fremont 4 Release
Greenville 2 Release
Hampton 5 Release
Hillsboro 26 Release
Manchester-Lawrence 8 Release
M-L Londonderry & Manchester 3 Deed without Covenants
M-L Salem 4 Release
Monadnock 9 Release
Concord-Claremont (Sugar River) 9.5
Cheshire 42 Release
Ashuelot 21 Release
Wolfeboro 11 Warranty
Portsmouth 25 Release
Profile State acquisition @1934
Rockingham (Fremont) 14 Highway Acquisition

Subtotal 199.5

Other, miscellaneous 7.5
Subtotal 7.5

Total 516

*prepared for Bureau of Right-of-way (Chuck Schmidt)



 
Miles Year acq Price (000s) Source of $ County

A. CORRIDORS UNDER AGREEMENT WITH DRED
Ashuelot 21 1995 581  TE/state Cheshire
Berlin (Woodsville-Littleton) 19 1996-8 1500 (d) Hwy,State Grafton/Coos
Cheshire 42 1995 1.024 TE/state Cheshire
Conway (Madison) 8 1995 55 state Carroll
Conway (Ossipee/Albany) 13 2001 472 TE/state Carroll
Farmington * 7 1997 202 TE/state Strafford
Fort Hill 9 1994 376 TE/state Cheshire
Hillsboro (part) 8 1988 2107 (c) State Hillsboro
Jefferson-Whitefield 2 2000 41 TE/state Coos
Manchester-Lawrence 8 1988 (c) State Rockingham/Merrimack
Monadnock * 9 1999 500 TE/state Cheshire
Northern 59 1995 1610 TE/state Merrimack/Grafton
Portsmouth 25 1988 (c) State Merrimack/Rockingham
Wolfeboro * 11 1986 575 state Carroll
Subtotal 241

B. OTHER DOT CORRIDORS
Hampton 5 1996,99 366 TE, state Rockingham
N Stratford-Beecher Falls 1 1977 (b) FRA Coos
M-L Londonderry & Manchester 3 2003 700 TE/state Rockingham/Merrimack
M-L Salem 3 2002 2000 TE/state Rockingham/Merrimack
M-L Salem 1 2005 785 Hwy/state Rockingham/Merrimack
Subtotal 13  

C. CORRIDORS OWNED BY DRED
Berlin (Jefferson-Gorham) * 18 1996-8 (d)
Carroll (Mt. Washington) 0.5 1952  
Fremont * 4 1988  (c) State
Greenville * 2 1999 35 DRED
Sugar River (Clare-Conc) * 9.5 1980 state/LWCF
N Stratford-Beecher Falls (part) * 8 1977 297  FRA
Profile 1934  
Rockingham (Fremont) 14 1941 State Highway
Warren (Blackmount) 4 1960 Highway



Subtotal 60

D. ACTIVE STATE-OWNED
Concord-Lincoln 73 1975,99 2489 FRA,state
Mountain Div.(aband. for freight) 45 1994 2581 TE/state
Mountain Div.(Twin State/NHCRR) 9 2002 391 State
N Stratford-Beecher Falls 11 1977 (b) FRA
Northern 3 1999 790 State
Hillsboro 18 1988 (c) State
Berlin-Groveton (Litt-Groveton) 36 1999 1300 State/TE
Subtotal 195 (Littleton-Whitefield portion)

Total 509

a) Purchased with other lines   b) Total noted above   c) Purchased with other lines d) DOT/DRED
* Transfer to DRED per G&C letter 2009

E. PURCHASED BY DOT AND DEEDED TO TOWN/CITY
Concord-Claremont 2 1997 300 TE/city
Blackmount 6 1997 207 TE/town
Goffstown (Manchester) 2 1996 50 TE/city
Nashua (WN&P) 1 1996 350 TE/city
Portsmouth (Manchester) 3 1999 932 TE/state
Goffstown (Goffstown) 6 2004 435 TE/state/town
Nashua (WN&P) 0.5 2004 45 TE/city
Gonic (Rochester) 1 1994 (a) TE/state
Lakeport (Rochester) 1 1994 (a) TE/state
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